No. 516, S.]

[Published July 7, 1925

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to correct and reconcile conflicts in the acts of 1925; to expressly repeal statutory provisions which were repealed by implication, merely, or which were enacted through mistake or inadvertence; to reenact statutory provisions which were repealed through mistake or inadvertence or unintended implication; to renumber sections of the statutes which were improperly numbered and classified; to correct mistaken statutory references and to correct clerical and typographical errors, all for the purpose of expressing with greater certainty and clearness the intent of this legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 1.035 created by chapter 170 of the Laws of 1925, is amended by striking out the word "in" which occurs between the words "remain" and "common highways" in the third from the last line of said subsection.

Section 2. Subsection (2) of section 10.32 of the statutes is amended by striking from the last line thereof the words "nominated or".

SECTION 2a. The first line of subsections (3), (5) and (6) of section 20.38 of the 1923 Statutes are hereby reenacted.

Section 3. Sections 2 and 3 of Chapter 203, Laws of 1925, and Section 3 of Chapter 247, Laws of 1925 are repealed; and subsection (3) of section 29.19, created by chapter 203, Laws of 1925 is amended by striking therefrom the following "June 1 to March 1" where they appear in the column headed "Open Season" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "all year".

Section 4. Chapter 90 of the Laws of 1925 is repealed and section 29.62 subsection (1), as amended by chapter 282, Laws of 1925, is amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "In waters requiring the removal of snags, stumps, stones or other obstructions the conservation commission is authorized to contract for a term of years with fishermen who will remove and clean up such lake and river bottoms to permit the seining of rough fish."

Section 5. Amend paragraph (a) of subsection (16) of section 42.55 of the statutes, as enacted by chapter 243, Laws of 1925, by inserting the word "such" after the word "any" in line 5, of the printed act.

Section 6. Subsection (2) of section 70.15, as amended by chapter 257, Laws 1925, is amended by striking out the word "per" where it first occurs in said subsection.

SECTION 7. Subsection (4) of section 87.01 of the statutes is amended by striking out the word "lettering" and inserting in place thereof the word "letting".

SECTION 7a. Amend section 154.05 of the statutes, amended by Chapter 302, Laws of 1925, by striking out the number "147.05" where it occurs in said section and inserting in place thereof the number "154.05".

Section 8. Paragraph (d) of subsection (7) of section 157.11 is amended by substituting in the second line thereof the figure "2" for figure "1".

SECTION 9. Subsection (5) of section 185.08 (as found in chapter 181 of the Laws of 1925) is amended by striking out the figures "341.10" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "241.10".

Section 10. Subsection (2) of section 216.04 as created by chapter 58, Laws 1925, and subsection (5) of section 221.01 of the statutes are amended by substituting therein the word "promoted" for the word "prompted".

SECTION 11. Subsection (3) of section 235.19 (2216) is amended by striking from the third and fourth lines thereof the words "United States court commissioner" and inserting in place thereof the words "United States commissioner".

Section 12. Section 252.01 of the statutes is amended by striking from the table therein the words and figures:

"Ninth circuit

First branch A. D. 1927
Second branch A. D. 1932''

Section 13. Amend section 1 of chapter 217, Laws of 1925, to read:

252.071 In judicial circuits containing a city or cities of forty thousand or more population each and less than four hundred thousand population, each county of such circuit may pay to each circuit judge of such circuit, during terms commencing after January first, 1925, as annual salary, payable monthly out of the county treasury, in addition to the salary paid him out of the state treasury, such sum as the county board of each county shall determine.

Section 14. Section 311.075 (as created by chapter 230, Laws of 1925) is amended by striking the word "estates" where it occurs in line 10 and by inserting the word "testate" in place thereof.

SECTION 15. Section 316.17 (3890) of the statutes is repealed. Section 16. Subsection (6) of section 3940 (318.06) as created by chapter 108, Laws of 1925, is amended by substituting for the last sentence a new sentence to read: "If no further application by any person interested therein is made within fifteen years from the date of such deposit, then the said fund shall become the property of * * * the state and shall be paid over to the state treasurer for the benefit of the school fund".

Section 17. Subsection (1) of section 326.01 (4080) is amended by striking out the words "United States court commissioner" and inserting in place thereof the words "United States commissioner".

SECTION 18. Sections 1, 2 and 3 of Chapter 6, Laws of 1925, are renumbered respectively subsections (6), (7) and (8) of section 252.07 of the statutes.

SECTION 19. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 79, Laws of 1925 are renumbered to be subsections (1) and (2) of section 62.115.

SECTION 20. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1925.